

---

---

**No. 13-12450**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

XILENA M. CACERES, on behalf of herself and all others similarly  
situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

McCALLA RAYMER, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida  
No. 1:13-cv-20035-JLK, Hon. James L. King, U.S.D.J.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
202-588-1000  
202-588-7795 (Fax)  
snelson@citizen.org

Scott D. Owens  
Scott D. Owens, P.A.  
664 E. Hallandale Beach Blvd.  
Hallandale, FL 33009  
954-589-0588  
954-337-0666 (Fax)  
scott@scottdowens.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

September 10, 2013

---

---

**No. 13-12450, *Caceres v. McCalla Raymer LLC***

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | C-1         |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS.....  | iv          |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2           |
| Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below .....  | 2           |
| Statement of the Facts.....  | 2           |
| 1.    Statutory Background and the FDCPA’s Debt Validation Notice Requirement.....   | 4           |
| 2.    McCalla Raymer’s Initial Communication with Xilena Caceres. ....   | 8           |
| 3.    The District Court’s Opinion.....  | 12          |
| Standard of Review .....   | 13          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 14          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 17          |
| I.    The Letter from McCalla Raymer to Ms. Caceres Was an “Initial Communication” Triggering the FDCPA’s Validation Notice Requirements. .... | 17          |
| A.    The Plain Language of the FDCPA Demonstrates That the Letter Was an “Initial Communication.”.....  | 17          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Vega</i> and <i>Clark</i> Was Misplaced: The FDCPA Does Not Exempt All Communications That Refer to the Possibility of Legal Action or Foreclosure. .... | 23 |
| 1.  | <i>Vega</i> Excludes Only Formal Legal Pleadings from the Notice Requirement.....  | 23 |
| 2.  | The Outcome Here Is Controlled Not by the Nonprecedential Decision in <i>Clark</i> , but by the Precedential Opinion in <i>Reese</i> . ....  | 28 |
| II. | The McCalla Raymer Letter Violated Section 1692g(a)’s Notice Requirements. ....  | 32 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 40 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 42 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 43 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>                 |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>  |                                |
| <i>Acosta v. Campbell</i> ,<br>309 F. Appx. 315 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                   | 32                             |
| <i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... | 21, 22                         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....                  | 14                             |
| <i>Belanger v. Salvation Army</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2009).....               | 14                             |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....         | 14                             |
| * <i>Bourff v. Rubin Lublin, LLC</i> ,<br>674 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2012).....            | 16, 19, 35                     |
| <i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....             | 22, 34                         |
| <i>Clark v. Shapiro &amp; Pickett, LLP</i> ,<br>452 F. Appx. 890 (11th Cir. 2012) .....  | 12, 15, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>DeSantis v. Computer Credit, Inc.,</i>                  |    |
| 269 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001) .....                          | 33 |
| <i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.,</i>                       |    |
| 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....                          | 34 |
| <i>Galuska v. Collectors Training Inst. of Ill., Inc.,</i> |    |
| 2008 WL 2050809 (M.D. Pa. May 13, 2008) .....              | 37 |
| <i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP,</i>                 |    |
| 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010).....                          | 22 |
| <i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC,</i>                      |    |
| 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....                          | 32 |
| <i>Goldman v. Cohen,</i>                                   |    |
| 445 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006) .....                          | 24 |
| <i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen &amp; Thomas, L.L.P.,</i>       |    |
| 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                          | 40 |
| <i>Guerrero v. Absolute Collection Serv., Inc.,</i>        |    |
| 2011 WL 8183860 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2011).....               | 37 |
| <i>Harlan v. NRA Grp., LLC,</i>                            |    |
| 2011 WL 500024 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 9, 2011) .....               | 37 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2009).....   | 21, 26         |
| <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 291, 115 S. Ct. 1489 (1995).....  | 18, 26         |
| <i>Ingram v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 252886 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2012).....   | 29, 30         |
| * <i>Iyamu v. Clarfield, Okon, Salomone, &amp; Pincus, P.L.</i> ,<br>__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 3192038<br>(S.D. Fla. June 24, 2013) ..... | 16, 35, 38, 39 |
| <i>Jeter v. Credit Bur., Inc.</i> ,<br>760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985).....   | 33             |
| <i>Jian le Lin v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012).....   | 25             |
| <i>Koch v. Atkinson, Diner, Stone, Mankuta, &amp; Ploucha, P.A.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 4499100 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2011) .....                  | 37             |
| <i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> ,<br>601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010).....  | 21, 33         |
| <i>McCabe v. Crawford &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>272 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....   | 37             |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Miyahira v. Vitacost.com, Inc.,</i>                                   |        |
| 715 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2013).....                                      | 13     |
| <i>Nelson v. Select Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i>                               |        |
| 430 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....                                | 37     |
| <i>Orr v. Westport Recovery Corp.,</i>                                   |        |
| 2013 WL 1729578 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 16, 2013) .....                           | 36, 37 |
| <i>Philip v. Sardo &amp; Batista, P.C.,</i>                              |        |
| 2011 WL 5513201 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2011).....                              | 37     |
| <i>Pierce v. Carrington Recovery Servs., LLC,</i>                        |        |
| 2009 WL 2525465 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2009).....                            | 37     |
| <i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.,</i>                              |        |
| 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005) .....  | 25     |
| * <i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree &amp; Adams, LLP,</i>            |        |
| 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012)... 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 32 |        |
| <i>Romea v. Heiberger &amp; Assocs.,</i>                                 |        |
| 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Russello v. United States,</i>  |        |
| 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296 (1983).....                                  | 27     |

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Sayed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson,</i>           |                            |
| 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....                 | 22                         |
| <i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.,</i>      |                            |
| 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003).....                 | 34                         |
| <i>Smith v. Hecker,</i>                           |                            |
| 2005 WL 894812 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....     | 36, 37, 38                 |
| <i>Thomas v. Law Firm of Simpson &amp; Cybak,</i> |                            |
| 392 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2004).....                 | 24                         |
| <i>Tovar v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,</i>                  |                            |
| 646 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011).....               | 27                         |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,</i>   |                            |
| 489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989).....         | 17                         |
| <i>Vega v. McKay,</i>                             |                            |
| 351 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003).....               | 12, 15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Warren v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,</i>    |                            |
| 342 F. Appx. 458 (11th Cir. 2009) .....           | 32                         |
| <br>  |                            |
| <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>                  |                            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....                            | 1                          |

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....                      | 1                   |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA), |                     |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et. seq.</i> .....     | <i>passim</i>       |
| § 1692(a) .....                             | 4                   |
| § 1692(b) .....                             | 4                   |
| § 1692(d) .....                             | 4                   |
| § 1692(e) .....                             | 5                   |
| § 1692a(2) .....                            | 6, 18               |
| § 1692a(3) .....                            | 18                  |
| § 1692a(4) .....                            | 5, 6, 34            |
| § 1692a(6) .....                            | 5, 6, 18, 34        |
| § 1692c .....                               | 26                  |
| § 1692c(c) .....                            | 26, 27              |
| § 1692g .....                               | 1, 2, 8, 27, 37, 40 |
| *   § 1692g(a) .....                        | <i>passim</i>       |
| § 1692g(a)(1) .....                         | 7, 10               |
| § 1692g(a)(2) .....                         | 7, 10, 35           |
| § 1692g(a)(3) .....                         | 2, 10, 33           |
| § 1692g(a)(4) .....                         | 7, 10               |

|                               |                    |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|
| § 1692g(a)(5).....            | 7, 10              |
| § 1692g(b) .....              | 9                  |
| * § 1692g(d) .....            | 15, 20, 24, 25, 26 |
| § 1692g(e) .....              | 20, 37             |
| § 1692k .....                 | 2, 8               |
| § 1692k(a)(1) .....           | 8                  |
| § 1692k(a)(2) .....           | 8                  |
| § 1692k(a)(2)(B) .....        | 8                  |
| § 1692k(a)(3) .....           | 8                  |
| § 1692k(d).....               | 1                  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....  | 1                  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 3                  |

**Other:**

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary,

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/home-aol.htm">www.merriam-webster.com/home-aol.htm</a> ..... | 19 |
